

Nos. 17-1159 and 17-1164

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WYOMING, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WYOMING, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
RICHARD B. COLLINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO  
401 UCB  
Boulder, CO 80309  
(303) 492-5493  
richard.collins@colorado.edu

[Additional Amici Appear On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Congress’s Extraordinarily Undemocratic Power to Dictate to Tribes Must Require Clear Statement for Its Exercise.....	2
II. The Clear Statement Rule Implements the Federal Policy to Maintain a Government-to- Government Relationship with the Indian Tribes .....	4
III. The Tribes’ Authority over the Reservation’s Non-Indian Residents Does Not Justify an Exception to the Rule .....	6
Conclusion.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States, 248 U.S. 78 (1918).....	4
Bond v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	5
Choate v. Trapp, 224 U.S. 665 (1912) .....	3
Ex parte Crow Dog, 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	4
Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	3
Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	4
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	6
Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	5
Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe, 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	6
Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	6
South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	3
Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp., 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	5
United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co., 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	4
Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTE AND RULE	
42 U.S.C. § 7410(o) .....	6
40 C.F.R. part 49 (2017) .....	6
OTHER	
Declaration of Independence (1776) .....	2
Nell Jessup Newton et al., Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 14.02[2][a] (2012 ed.) .....	3
<a href="https://sites.dartmouth.edu/censushistory/2016/01/25/native-americans-and-the-census">https://sites.dartmouth.edu/censushistory/2016/ 01/25/native-americans-and-the-census</a> .....	3
<a href="https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb12-cn06.html">https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/ archives/2010_census/cb12-cn06.html</a> .....	3
Philip P. Frickey, Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpre- tation in Federal Indian Law, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993) .....	5
President George W. Bush, Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies (Sept. 23, 2004), found at <a href="https://www.doi.gov/pmb/cadr/programs/native/Government-to-Government-Relationship-with-Tribal-Governments">https://www.doi.gov/ pmb/cadr/programs/native/Government-to- Government-Relationship-with-Tribal- Governments</a> .....	5
